

Case No. S235968
In the Supreme Court of the State of California

DAWN HASSELL, et al.
Plaintiffs

v.

AVA BIRD
Defendant

and

YELP INC.
Non-Party Appellant

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 01 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

On Appeal of a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233

After a Decision by the Superior Court of the County of San Francisco
The Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith, Case No. CGC-13-530525

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF GOOGLE INC.
IN SUPPORT OF YELP INC.**

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Google Inc.

Of Counsel

*David H. Kramer (SB# 168452)
Shelby Pasarell Tsai (SB# 220408)
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304
Telephone: (650) 493-9300
Facsimile: (650) 493-6811
dkramer@wsgr.com

Brian M. Willen
Jason B. Mollick
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 999-5800
Facsimile: (212) 999-5899
bwillen@wsgr.com

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S235968
In the Supreme Court of the State of California

DAWN HASSELL, et al.
Plaintiffs

v.

AVA BIRD
Defendant

and

YELP INC.
Non-Party Appellant

On Appeal of a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233

After a Decision by the Superior Court of the County of San Francisco
The Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith, Case No. CGC-13-530525

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF GOOGLE INC.
IN SUPPORT OF YELP INC.**

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Google Inc. *Of Counsel*

*David H. Kramer (SB# 168452)
Shelby Pasarell Tsai (SB# 220408)
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304
Telephone: (650) 493-9300
Facsimile: (650) 493-6811
dkramer@wsgr.com

Brian M. Willen
Jason B. Mollick
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 999-5800
Facsimile: (212) 999-5899
bwillen@wsgr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction & Summary of Argument.....	10
Google’s Interest In This Case.....	12
Argument.....	17
I. Equity and Due Process Prohibit Injunctions From Binding Nonparties Not Closely or Actively Affiliated With A Party.....	17
A. Historical Rulings Limit The Application of Injunctions To Nonparties.....	17
B. Modern Cases Carry Forward Traditional Limitations On The Scope Of Injunctions Against Nonparties.....	20
C. The “In Concert” Standard Is Strictly Limited To Nonparties Who Intentionally Aid and Abet A Party In Evading A Court Order	26
II. Binding Nonparty Service Providers To Injunctions Requiring Them to Remove Third-Party Content Violates Established Rules of Equity and Due Process	28
A. Naming Yelp In The Injunction Without Prior Notice Violated Due Process.....	28
B. Yelp Cannot Be Bound By The Injunction Because It Did Not Act “In Concert” With The Defendant To Violate It.....	32
1. Online Service Providers Like Yelp and Google Do Not Act “In Concert” With Users By Failing to Remove Content.....	32
C. The Courts Below Fundamentally Misapplied Established Principles Limiting The Scope of Nonparty Injunctions.....	35
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930).....	18, 20, 26
<i>Asia Econ. Inst. v. Xcentric Ventures LLC</i> , No. CV 10-01360 SVW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145380 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2011).....	31
<i>Baker v. Baker, Eccles & Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 394 (1917).....	17
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Berger v. Superior Court</i> , 175 Cal. 719 (1917).....	19, 20
<i>Beutler v. Doe (In re)</i> , No. CL-2015-13256, 2016 Va. Cir. LEXIS 137 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 16, 2016).....	25
<i>Blockowicz v. Williams</i> , 630 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Chase Nat'l Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934).....	19
<i>Doctor's Assocs. v. Reinert & Duree, P.C.</i> , 191 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23, 27
<i>Env'tl. Coal. of Orange Cty., Inc. v. Local Agency Formation Comm'n</i> , 110 Cal. App. 3d 164 (1980).....	18
<i>Equustek Sols. Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 2015 BCCA 265 (Ct. of App. British Columbia 2015) (Can.).....	15
<i>G. & C. Merriam Co. v. Webster Dictionary Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1980).....	23, 27-29
<i>Gerard v. Ross</i> , 204 Cal. App. 3d 968 (2d Dist. 1988).....	27

<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	17
<i>Google Inc. v. Expunction Order</i> , 441 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. Ct. App. 2014).....	31
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	17
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> , 247 Cal. App. 4th 1336 (2016).....	29, 35
<i>Herrlein v. Kanakis</i> , 526 F.2d 252 (7th Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Howard v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 745 (2d Dist. 1992).....	27
<i>In re Wren</i> , 48 Cal. 2d 159 (1957).....	17
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16, 34
<i>Jurin v. Google Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	14
<i>Kabbaj v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 13-1522-RGA, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47425 (D. Del. Apr. 7, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 592 F. App'x 74 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14, 31
<i>Kathleen R. v. City of Livermore</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 2d 772 (1st Dist. 2001).....	31
<i>Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. v. C.F.T.C.</i> , 511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Microsystems Software, Inc. v. Scandinavia Online AB</i> , 226 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Nat'l Spiritual Assembly of the Baha'is of the U.S. Under the Hereditary Guardianship, Inc. v. Nat'l Spiritual Assembly of the Baha'is of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23, 30

<i>NBA Props., Inc. v. Gold</i> , 895 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1990) (Breyer, J.).....	22, 32, 33
<i>O’Kroley v. Fastcase, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Obado v. Magedson</i> , 612 F. App’x 90 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>ONE11 Imps. Inc. v. NuOp LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-7197 (JPO), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175160 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2016).....	24
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Carol Publ’g Grp.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	23, 24
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997).....	22
<i>People ex rel. Gwinn v. Kothari</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 759 (2000).....	18, 22, 26, 27
<i>People v. Conrad</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 896 (1997).....	passim
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Golden Gate v. Garibaldi</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 345 (2003).....	21
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	18, 22, 26, 30
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Rowe</i> , No. C 90-20114 BAC, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1497 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 1993).....	27
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	27
<i>Rigas v. Livingston</i> , 178 N.Y. 20 (1904).....	19
<i>Ross v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 899 (1977).....	35

<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897).....	18, 20
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	31, 36
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	16, 32, 34

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....	22
-------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Eugene Volokh & Paul Alan Levy, <i>Dozens of suspicious court cases, with missing defendants, aim at getting web pages taken down or deindexed</i> , The Washington Post, Oct. 10, 2016, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2016/10/10/dozens-of-suspicious-court-cases-with-missing-defendants-aim-at-getting-web-pages-taken-down-or-deindexed/?utm_term=.3521d2a362ed	13, 14
Respondents' Factum, <i>Google Inc. v. Equustek Sols. Inc.</i> , File No. 36602 (S.C.R. Aug. 8, 2016) (Can.).....	8, 15
Tim Cushing, <i>The Latest In Reputation Management: Bogus Defamation Suits From Bogus Companies Against Bogus Defendants</i> , Techdirt.com (Mar. 31, 2016, 8:31 AM), https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20160322/10260033981/latest-%20reputation-management-bogus-defamation-suits-bogus-companies-against-bogus-defendants.shtml	14
